

No. 16-1337

IN THE
**Supreme Court of the United
States**

DONTE LAMAR JONES,

Petitioner,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
To the Virginia Supreme Court**

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

DUKE K. MCCALL, III
Counsel of Record
ANTHONY VAN VUREN
DOUGLAS HASTINGS
CLARA KOLLM
LINDSEY TITUS
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
1111 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 739-3000
duke.mccall@morganlewis.com
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. THE COURT HAS JURISDICTION TO ADDRESS THE SUPREMACY CLAUSE QUESTION PRESENTED.....	2
A. Virginia Courts Have Jurisdiction to Hear a Motion to Vacate an Invalid Sentence.....	2
B. Virginia’s Attempt to Limit Collateral Review to State Law Claims Violates the Supremacy Clause	4
II. NONE OF THE PURPORTED “DEFECTS” THE COMMONWEALTH IDENTIFIES PRECLUDE REVIEW.....	8
A. Jones’ <i>Alford</i> Plea	8
B. Jones’ Sentence to an Additional Term of Life plus 68 years	9
C. Jones’ Federal Habeas Petition.....	10
III. VIRGINIA’S CONCLUSION THAT THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT IS LIMITED TO HOLLOW PROCEDURAL GUARANTEES CONFLICTS WITH THE PRECEDENT OF THIS COURT	11
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
CASES	
<i>Angel v. Commonwealth</i> , 281 Va. 248 (2011).....	10
<i>Brady v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970)	8
<i>Burrell v. Commonwealth</i> , 283 Va. 474 (2012).....	6
<i>Loving v. Commonwealth</i> , 206 Va. 924 (1966).....	3
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	3
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2455 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rawls v. Commonwealth</i> , 278 Va. 213 (2009).....	3, 4, 7
<i>Singh v. Mooney</i> , 261 Va. 48 (2001).....	5, 6
<i>Testa v. Katt</i> , 330 U.S. 386 (1947)	2, 7
 STATE STATUTES	
Eighth Amendment to the U.S. Constitution..	<i>passim</i>

28 U.S.C. § 2244(d)(1)(C).....	10
28 U.S.C. § 2254(b)(1)(A).....	10
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1).....	11
Rule 10(c)	10
Rule 14.1(a).....	8
<i>Void, Voidable, Black's Law Dictionary</i> (7th ed. 1999).....	4
